

900 COURT ST NE S101 SALEM, OREGON 97301-4065 (503) 986-1243 FAX: (503) 373-1043 www.oregonlegislature.gov/lc

Open Government Impact Statement

82nd Oregon Legislative Assembly 2023 Regular Session

Measure: HB 2423

Only impacts on Original or Engrossed Versions are Considered Official

Prepared by: Cameron D. Miles

Date: 1/31/2023

SUMMARY

Directs Oregon Health Authority to establish and administer Pregnancy Launch Program to provide certain services to specified persons. Prohibits authority from contracting for provision of program services with organization that directly or indirectly promotes, refers for or assists pregnant persons in obtaining abortions.

Directs authority to establish pregnancy resources hotline. Requires hotline to automatically connect pregnant persons seeking abortions with organizations providing services through Pregnancy Launch Program.

Exempts specified records and information from public disclosure. Creates exceptions.

Requires specified reports.

Becomes operative January 1, 2024.

Takes effect on 91st day following adjournment sine die.

OPEN GOVERNMENT IMPACT

Legislative Counsel has not adopted standards for drafting measures that establish exemptions from disclosure of public records.

This measure exempts from public disclosure records of the pregnancy resource hotline and organizations providing services through the Pregnancy Launch Program that relate to the name or personal information of an individual who contacts the hotline or receives services from the organization, including the date of contact or service, the type of contact or service and any referrals arising out of the contact or service, and any contact or personal information of a family member of the individual or the name or personal information of any owner, agent, employee or volunteer of an organization providing services through the Pregnancy Launch Program.

If those public records that could be subject to public disclosure were instead subject to mandatory disclosure under public records law, the public could learn additional information regarding individuals who contact the Pregnancy Launch Program hotline, receive service through the program or provide services through the program.